
2199 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JD1 

MAIN PLANE 

ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO PORT WING 

_ No. aneed Fig 
Ref. No. Part No. 2 : : Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

1 213,4'5:6.7 Te (ee 

= ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO PORT - - 

{WING (E.B3,00. 13) 

: tt iSpares for:— 

2960 | E.B1.20.2263 ‘BELL- CRANK, arm, for latch operating mechanism 1 - c }4/1 

: : icomplete 

{ Aitejchinents: - 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES : Nut; 1/4" BSF, slotted 1 - C- 1.4/2 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 :Pin, split : : 1 - Cc |4/3 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E aepeper Wa? BSF 1 - Cc | 4/4 

2961 | E.B1.20.2285 :BELL- CRANK, arm, master latch end complete 1 - Cc | 4A/5 

2963 | E.B1.20.5609 BOLT: ‘special, c/w grease nipple, for main 1 - c | 4/6 
: : iundercarriage door hinge, outboard 

| Attachinenth: - 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut; 144% BSF, slotted 1 - Cc |4/7 

13650 | E.F2.20.1017 Plat, locking (Mod. 1907) 1 $514 c | 4/8 

: 20 SWG 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 ‘Pin, split, 16" dia. x 1” long 1 - c |4/9 

28S/9463125 | 4101/6/ 3/8 : Screw, P. kK. iMod. 1907) 1 ~ c {4/10 

2964 | E.B1.20.5611 Tube, bearirig 1 DTD525 c |4/11 

29722 | E.B2.20.7763 Wane i BSF, special 1 - Cc {4/12 

5269 | .£.B2.20.6695 our, isppcial, main undercarriage door lever to 1 - c |4c/13 
: : ioperating jack connecting, complete 

‘Ajtachimenti: - 
28M/5808571 | A27/GS : Nut; ‘56 BSF, slotted 1 - c | 4C/14 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 ‘Pin, spfit,: :1/46" dia. x 1” long 1 _ Cc |4C/15]- 

28M/9419403 | SP13/G laa 5116" BSF, plain 1 - Cc |4C/16 

5270 | E.B1.20.7107 ‘BOLT, special main undercarriage door inboard 1 DTD625 Cc 

:ofot : hinge (Pre-Mod. 1907) 
: Attachnent$:— 

28M/5808571 | A27/GS ‘Nut; 5/16" BSF, slotted 1 - Cc 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : Pin, split, :1/16" dia. x 1” long 1 - c 
5273 | E.B1.20.7633 shar 5 ama 1 = € 

13648 | E.F2.20.1011 ‘BOLT, ‘spectal, main undercarriage door inboard 1 S96 c 14/17 
: i i 3: tninge (Mod. 1907) 
: Attachments: - 

28M/5808571 | A27/GS i Nut, 3/16" BSF, slotted 1 - C 4/18 

28P/9419403 | SP9/C8 :Pin, split: | 1 _ c |4/19 
13649 | E.F2.20.1015 be ae —- 1 $514 c | 4/20 

20 SWG 

28S/9463125 | 4101/6/ 3/8 iSérew, P. kK. 1 - Cc | 4/21 

5273 | E B1 20.7633 ; Washer; spedial 1 - Cc | 4/22 

2967 | E B1.20.7623 ‘BOLT, ‘special, main undercarriage ‘up’ latch 1 S96 C | 4A/23 

7 : tjack attachment to master latch 
: : } toperating lever 

36064 | E.F3.40.23 ‘BRACKET, saddle, attaching aft flap actuating 1 L65 C | 4B/24 

: : tlink to undercarriage radius rod 
ue :(Mod. 2391) 

: Attachments: = 
28D/9436920 | A25/1C ‘Bolt; 2'BA, hex. head 4 - C | 48/25 

28W/9419475 | SP15/C Waster, 2 2: BA, thick 4 - Cc | 48/26 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JD2 

MAIN PLANE 
ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO PORT WING 

lc. of| Fig 
. No. quip, Ref. No. Part No. Pi: Description oft | Matl. Spec. [yer] and 

1:2: 3: ais: 6. 7 um, | [ndex 

_ “ahAcker, stop, main undercarriage attachment, - - - 
os : } igroup (E.B2.20.9621) (Mod. 1830) 

: : : Consisting of:— 

12521 | E.B2.20.9619 i BRACKE!T, stop, undercarriage ‘up’ 1 - C |4A/27 
: Aitaichingints: — — 

28D/9706306 | A25/17E : Bblt; 1/47 BSF, hex. head 2 - C |4A/28 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES : Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted 2 - Cc |4A/29 
28P/1006943 | SP9/C6 : Pin, split : 2 - C | 4A/30 

12522 | E.B2.20,.9613 :SHIM, jarninated 1 LA3 Cc |4A/31 
12523 | E.B2.20.9615 : /SHIM, Jarhinated 1 LA3 C ||4a/32 
5271 | E.B1.20.7109 : BUSH, isliding, for main undercarriage door 1 DTD625 Cc }'4/33 

: ‘inboard hinge 
31 | E.B1.20.1879 FAIRING, fixed, main undercarriage leg, group 1 - A | 48/34 

i i fof f Spares for:— 

6207 | E.B2.20.7999 :BOUT;; ispecial, forward hinge fairing flap 1 S96 Cc | 4C/35 
; : } tattachment 

6208 | E.B2.20.7997 ‘ebuT; ispecial, forward hinge fairing flap 1 s96 C | 4C/36 
: $$ 3 tattachment, inboard 

1484232 | E.F2.07.85 : BRACKET, hinge, outboard (E.F2.20.713) 1 - Cc | 4C/37 
9958 | E.B1.20.2709 : BRACKET, fixed fairing to main undercarriage 1 - C | 48/38 }- 

noe le :leg attachment, outboard forward 

position, assembly 

: : {Spares for:— 

22504 | E.B1.20.2715 WasHER, special, belville 2 | DTD187A C | 48/39 }- 
: or 271 se 

| ajtabhinents: - 

28D/1200119 | A25/4C :Bott, 2:BA, hex. head 4 - C | 48/40} 

12503 | E.B1.20.2719 “BRACKET, fixed fairing to main undercarriage 1 - Cc | 48/41 |. 
: : teg attachment inboard forward 

iposition, assembly 

po iSpares for:— 
22504 | €.B1.20.2715 WASHER, special, belville 2 | DTD187A | Cc |4B/42 

or 271 
 aktashinents: - 

28D/1200119 | A25/4C ‘Bolt; 2.84, hex. head 4 - Cc |/4B/43 

9960 | E.B1.20.2725 “BRACKET, fixed fairing to main undercarriage 1 ~ C | 48/44 |. 
: i 2} tleg attachment, inboard forward 

i i} i: ‘intermediate position, assembly 
i fi ff iSpares for:— 

22504 | E.B1.20.2715 WASHER, special, belville 2 | DTD187A | Cc | 48/45 
: |} or271 

{ Akubhinant: = 
28D/9133012 | A25/3C ‘Bolt, 2:BA, hex. head 4 - Cc | 48/46 

9961 | E.B1.20.2731 “BRACKET, fixed fairing to main undercarriage 1 - Cc | 48/47 
23 leg attachment, inboard centre 

:position, group 

; ; : } {Spares for:— 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET : NUT, #/4” BSF, thin 1 - Cc | 48/48 
2973 | E.B1.20.2743 : iSCREW, adjusting 1 = Cc | 48/49 |. 

22504 | E.B1.20.2715 {WASHER, special, belville 2 | DTD187A | Cc | 48/50 
7 or 271 
‘Aktachinents:— 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C ‘Bolt; 2:BA, hex. head 6 - c {48/51 

Restricted 

111\



>
 

' =
 

| 
=
 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JD3 

MAIN PLANE 

ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO PORT WING 

igs No. hes re 
Ref. No. Part No. Pid Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

1:2 3.415 6.7 um, | index 

9963 | E.B1.20.2737 “BRACKET, fixed fairing to main undercarriage 1 = Cc |4B/52 
: } ileg attachment, inboard rear 

‘position, assembiy 

tS :Spares for:— 

22504 | E B120.2715 : WASHER, spec.al, betviile 2 DTD187A C |4B/53 

‘ or 271 

! Ainachinents: - 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C Bt, 2: BA, hex head 4 = C |4B/54 

9964 | E.B120 2745 ‘BRACKE T, t.xed fa-«:ng to main undercarriage 1 C |4B/55 

: eg attachment, outboard rear 

: position, assembiy 

: 3 [Spares for: — 

22504 | E.B1.20.2715 ‘WASHER, special, betviiie 2 | DTD187A C | 4B/56 |- 
: or 271 

: ahebendat 
28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bon; 2;BA, hex. head 4 im Cc | 4B/57 

12504 | E.B1.20.2749 : BRACKET, t.xed farting to main undercarr:age 1 ~ C |4B/58 

: i 1 f jleg attachment, outboard centre 
i position, assembly 

: : Spares for— 

22504 | E.B1.202715 : WASHER, speccal, belvitie 2 DTD187A C | 48/59 

; or 271 

 Ainachingts: _ 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bott, 2: BA, hex. head 2 - C |4B/60 

28D/1200119 | A25/4C : Bott, 2 BA, hex head 1 a Cc |4B/61 

12471 | E.F2.20.709 ' BRACKET, hinge, outboard 1 ~ Cc |4C/62 

_ Attachinénts: - 
28N/2005098 | AVIA'N DEVEL’S bok ip": 1 - C |4C/63 

PH 190-3 a 
28D/1214091 | AS 1242/2C : Bot 2 BA, c’sk head 1 _ C |4C/64 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C Bow, 2: BA, hex. head 2 = C |4C/65 |- 

12506 | £.B2.81 8065 BRACKET, nut 1 7 c 
12507 | E.B2.81 8071 : BRACKET, mounting 1 L72 Cc 
12505 | E.B2.208425 FAIRING, taxy'ng lamp 1 - C |4B/68 

E.B2 20 6469 : PACKING, main undercarriage aft hinge fairing 1 L72 - 
12525 | E B1203107 PLATE, service 4 DTD546 C |48/70 

12527 | E.B1 20.3111 : PLATE, service 1 | DTD546 c |4B/71 
12526 | E.B2.20.6987 : PLATE, service 1 73 Cc |4B/72 

12508 | E.B1 20.8405 WASHE R, special, faieing bracket attachment 9 | S510 or S92 Cc | 48/73 

12509 | E.B1.20.8407 : WASHER, specia', fairing bracket attachment 9 | $510 or S92 Cc |4B/74 

12510 | E.B1.20.8409 : WASHER, special, fairing bracket attachment 2 | S5100rS92 |} C |4B/75 

29 | EB3.20 53 “FARING, hinged, forward, main undercarriage, 1 om A | 4B/76 

: ‘group 

: Spares for: — ~ 

13749 | E.B2.07.613 : BRACKET, catch, ‘up-iock’ (EB 120.2895) 1 DTD721 c | 48/77 
E B2.20.8907 HINGE, outboard, group 1 - — |4C/78 

: 3 : : Spares for:— 

2974 | E B1.20.2885 : BUSH : 2 Ouite c |4c/79 
2975 | E B1.20.2887 : BUSH : 1 Ouite c | 4C/80 
2976 | E B1 20.2889 : BUSH | 1 Oinrte c |4c/81 

10787 | E.B2 209297 : FORK:END, assembly 1 = Cc | 4C/82 

Restricted 

‘



Restricted 

: and hook c/w bush 

Page JD4 

MAIN PLANE 
ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO PORT WING 

let of Fig. 

: No. quip. Ref. No. Part No. Cena. Description oft | Matl. Spec. 4, 2 | and 

1:2'3:4'6'6:7 Lo, | nde 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES NUT, 1/4” BSF, slotted 1 - C |4c/83 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : PIN; ; split 1 - C |4c/84 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E i: i WASHER, 1/4” BSF, plain 1 - C |4C/85 |. 

: Attachments: - 

28D/1215671 | A59/15C : Blt, ZBA, hex. head 3 ~ Cc |4c/76 
28D/1215673 | A&9/17C : Bolt, 2BA, hex. head 1 - Cc |4c/87 |- 
28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 : Nut stiff} 2BA 4 - Cc }4c/88 |- 

“|* 6379 | E.B2.20.7567 oo 1 L72 C | 4c/8s |- 

E.B1.20.2891 ‘HINGE, inboard 1 ~ — |4C/90 |- 
12511] E.B1.20.2923 : : PLATE, dervice 1 DTD546 c 

33* | E.B1.20.1675 | FLAP, :hinged, aft, main undercarriage, assembly 1 - A 
: : : Spares for:— 

12514 | EEAS.297/50/20C ‘ pur: special, 2 BA, 120 deg. c’sk head 3 30/147 c 
37231 | E.B2.07.803 : BRACKET, aft, flap actuating link 1 L65 | Cc 

i : (E.B1.20.2537) aa 
12513 | E.B2.20.7519 ; : SHIM, ‘lafninated 1] Lam. Alum.}| C 

154 | E.F3.20.2011 : FLAP. ‘hinge, aft main undercarriage fairing, 1 - A |4B/92 

io: fof of fessembly 

: : : Spares for:— ~ 

12514 | EEAS.297/50/20C : BOLT :erecial, 2 BA, 120 deg. c’sk head 3 30/147 c 
37231 | E.B2.07.803 : BRACKET, aft flap actuating link 1 ~ C /4B/94 |. 

: $$ | (€.B1.20.2537) 
33011 | &.F3.20.2029 : HINGE, andercarriage flap, assembly 1 - C |4B/95 

: : : Spares for:— 

E.B2.20.9247 : HINGE, main undercarriage fairing 1 $514 — |4B/96 |. 
E.F3.20.2031 : HINGE, aft, flap 1 $514 — |4B/97 
E.B2.20.9463 : PIN: hinge 1 wi — 148/98 

12513 | E.B2.20.7519 : : SHIM,: laqninated 1] Lam. Alum. | C 
2982 | E.B1.20.1903 i LATCH, méster, main undercarriage door, group 1 -_ A |4A/100 

tot : : : Spares for:— - 

2983 | E.B1.20.1921 BARREL, spring trigger mechanism, assembly 1 - C |4A/101 
: : $ ? Spares for:— : 

12519 | £.B1.20.1929 : | SPRING, trigger mechanism 1 DTD215 C }4as102 
2984 | E.B1.20.1947 : BEARING, end, trigger mechanism 2 DTD412 C |4A/103 
2985 | E.B1.20.1935 : BOLT; pivot for hook 1 S96 Cc /4A/1 
2986 | E.B1.20.1943 : : BOLT; special, for trigger mechanism pivot 1 S96 C |4A/10: 
2987 | E.B1.20.1949 : : BOLT; spiecial, for trigger mechanism 1 S96 Cc i4an 
2988 | E.B1.20.7619 : BOLT; adjusting, hook limit stop 1 - C |4A/107 

28D/1214034 | AS.1242/12C : BOLT, 21 ‘BA, c’sk head, keep plates and stop 1 - Cc 4a 
it : fixing 

2989 | E.B1.20.1905 ; : HOOK, latch, group 1 = Cc 4a 
: ff 1 | Consisting of:— 

E.B1.20.1953 : BUSH, main 2] oTD265 — |4A/11 
E.B1.20.1955 : BUSH; bottom 1 DTD412 — |4A/111 
E.B1.20.1957 : } BUSH; top 1 DTD265 — |4A/11 
E.B1.20.1951 : HOOK 1 S96 — |4ait 

or t+ Ses s 

E.B2.20.7595 Stasi te yt 
28N/13511 | HOFFMANN j Jpn, self-aligning 1 - c |4a/11 

CJ.1 2 43 
2990} E.B1.20.1909 “LINK, ‘cdinnecting, between trigger mechanism 1 - C |4A/115)- 

Restricted 

111.



pe
as
e.
 

13 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JDS5 

MAIN PLANE 
ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO PORT WING 

= 45 No. x re 
Ref. No. Part No. Pah ei Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

1:2.3.4'6°6.7 um, | index 

2991 | E.B1.20.1907 “MECHANISM, trigger, assembly 1 _ B |4A/116 
: :Spares for: — 

12517 | E.B1.20.1965 iBOLT, ‘adjusting, lower 1 - C |4A/117 
12518 | E.B1.20.1967 iBOLT, ‘adjusting, upper 1 - C 44/118 
25159 | E B1.20.1969 : ‘STOP, Segment 1 S96 C {4A/119) 

28N/9156370 | SP21 NIPPLE, grease, for hook pivot bolt 1 - Cc |4A/120 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES :NUT, 3/4’ BSF, slotted, for trigger mechanism 1 = C {44/121 

i iand connecting tink 
28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 :NUT, stiff, 2 BA, keep plates and stop fixing 4 - C |4A/122 

ii : :boits 
10764 | E.B2 20.8901 :NUT, spepial, 2BA 1 $113 Cc |4A/123 
10786 | E.B2.20.9215 :NUT, special 1 _ Cc |4A/124 

2992 | E.B1.20.1915 :PEEGE; distance, shouldered, keep plates 2 L65 Cc |4A/125}- 
:boid iretaining 

2993 | E.B1.20.1917 : PEGE; distance, plain, between keep plates 3 L65 C |4A/126}- ~ 

2994 | E.B1.20.7621 : PLECE; distance, for keep plates at hook 1 L62 C |4A/127 

: foi f tumit stop 
2995 | E.B1.20.1931 :PEN; : special, lower spring barrel attachment 1 S96 C /4A/128}: 

2 ; } }to trigger mechanism 
34478 | E.B3.20.1945 PIN: : toggle, trigger mechanism and hook 1 S96 — |4A/129 

: i ff feonnecting link 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 PIN: : split; 1/16" dia. x 1" long, trigger 2 = C |4A/130 

: 2 2 mechanism pivot bolt and 
: a : connecting link nuts retaining 

28P/1007740 | SP9/B4 PIN, spitt; 3/4" dia. x 1/2” long, for 1 - C 4A/131 
: 3 : lower spring barrel attachment 

: : :pin 
2997 | E.B1.20.1919 PLATE, locking, trigger mechanism and hook 2 L65 C |4A/132) 

: : i ptvot bolts : 

28S/1011501 | A33/C6 SCREW, 2 BA, c’sk head, locking plate securing 2 - C /4A/133 

2998 | E.B1.20.7617 : STOP, hook limit 1 L65 C |4A/134 

2999 | AUT'VE ENG. : TWICLIP, 5/16" BSF, toggle pin retaining 1 = C |4A/135) 
3000 | AUT’VE ENG.  TWICLIP: 7/16" BSF, main pivot bolt retaining 1 - C |4A/136 

28W/9419475 | SP15/C "WASHER, 2 BA, plain, for lower spring barrel 1 - C |4A/137 
ot : 5 ‘attachment pin 

Axtachments: - 
28D/1212387 | A25/14G : Bolt, 5/16" BSF, hex. head 3 - C 144/138) 

28M/10291 | AGS.2001/G/1 : Nut; stiff 5/16” BSF 3 = C /4A/139) 

3001 | E.B1.20.2269 i Latch, undercarriage door, c/w bushes 1 _ C |4A/140 
35327 | E.F3.20.4047 ; LINK, ‘actuating, aft flap, assembly (Mod. 2391) 1 - B |4B/141 

eb sy : Spares for:— 
17693 | E.B82.20.8937 7 PIN: i 1 S96 c [48/142 
22500 | E.B4.20.9429 : : PIN; aft flap actuating jink 1 S96 C |4B/143 
2979 | E.B2.20.9355 : LINK, ‘actuating, forward flap 1 - C |4C/144}. 

2 fff ! [Spares for:— 
E.B2.20.3815 “TUBE, : assembly 1 - — 1|4C/145 

: Spares for:— 

29723 | E.B2.20.7777 ‘ BOLT;; “special 2 S96 C |4C/146 

3002 | E.B1.20.2169 : LINK, ‘connecting, undercarriage door aft end 1 - B |4/147 
ot : $ tlatches, group 

fates? : Spares for: — 

3003 | E.B1.20.2173 CONNECTOR, adjustable, c/w bush, group 1 - C {4/148 
: ! Spares for:— 

3004 | E£.B1.20.2461 NUT, lock (Make from A27/QT or S96) 1 - Cc 4/149 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JD6 

MAIN PLANE 
ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO PORT WING 

{cu ol i 
. No. quip.) ~ 

Ref. No. Part No. fit ; Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1:2: 3, ais: 6 7 Lm. | 'ndex 

3005 | E.B1.20.2255 “LINK, cig baie latch mechanism and bell- 1 - B 
: : : + ferank lever, group 
Dbof 3 iConsisting of: = 

3006 | E.B1.20.2253 : BOLT, bell-crank lever connecting 1 S96 Cc {4/150 |: 
3007 | £.B1,20.2261 :BOLT, ‘special, latch connecting 1 S96 c {4/151 

28N/13511 | HOFFMANN JOmNT; sdif-aligning 1 _ c 4/152 
CJ.1 : 
E.B1.20.2257 “LINK, irda 1 OLE65 5 — 14/153 

28W/5808573 | A27/CS :NUT;, 2 BA, slotted 2 = Cc 14/154 
E.B1.20.2259 PEGE; distance, at latch end 2 | L65— — |4/155 
E.B1.20.2295 : PEEGE; distance, at fork-end 2 ites | — 4/156 }- 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 :PEN,: : split; 1/16” dia. x 1” long 2 - ~°| © 44/157 
28W/9419405 | SP15/E :WASHER; 1/4” BSF, plain 3 - c {4/158 

1441421 | E.B82.20.9515 Ling. tubular, for bell-crank, group 1 - Cc |4A/159- 
Pid: :(Mod. 4211) 
crs :Consisting of:— 

3009 | E.B1.20.2283 ‘BOLT, ‘special, 2 BA 2 $96 c {4A 
3004 | E£.B1.20.2461 :NUT, lock 1 | s94ors96 | c |4A/161 

28M/5808573 | A27/CS :NUT,, 2 BA, slotted 2 = c {44/16 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 :PEN,:spait: 2 - c 44/16 

E.B2.20.9517 ‘TUBE, ‘assembly 1 — — |4A/1 
: fff {Spares for:— } 

1441423 | E.B2.20.9513 ‘COLLAR, spring retaining 1 L64 Cc 

E.B1.20.2277 'SKEEVE, screwed 1 L65 = 
1441424 | E.F3.20.4279 ‘SLEEVE, protection 1 | 755 o0rS521] C 

E.B1.20.2275 : TUBE, :20 SWG 1 T4 = 
28W/9471273 | SP124/E ‘WASHER, 1/4” UNF, packing 2 - C |4A/165 

12515 | €.B1.20.2281 ; 'YOKE-END, screwed 1 L65 i C {44/166 
‘Attachments: _ . 

26FZ/1195 | EEAS.37/14A ‘Nipple; 4 BA 4 S96 Cc |4A/167 
280/9417277 | AGS.2050/624BS Rivet, tucker, 3/16” dia., domed head 2 - c 

EEAS.38/2A Stoke, BA (Make from 28R/6124) 2 | $94,s95 | LM |4A/169)- 
or S96 

1441425 | E.F3.20.4271 ‘Siig compression 1 DTD215 Cc |4A/170 
or 239 

3010 | E.B1.20.2289 “LINK, jorked, bell-crank connection, master 1 - B |4A/171 

: Hatch end, group 
fw sy :Consisting of :— 

3011 | £.B1.20.2293 4 ‘BOLT, ‘special 2 S96 Cc 44/172 
E.B1.20.2291 ! ILENK, forked 1 L65 — 4/173 

28M/5808573 | A27/CS : :NUT, 2 BA, slotted 2 - c anit 
E.B1.20.2295 ‘PIECE, distance 4 L65 — 144/175 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 ‘PIN, split; 1/16” dia. x 1” long 2 an c {44/176 
‘| EEAS.28/1DER :WASHER; 2 L72 C |4A/177). 

3013 | E.B1.20.1899 MECHANISM, main undercarriage door micro- 1 - A |4A/178) 

: iswitch, group 
: 2 ot ‘Spares for:— 

28D/9130080 | AS.1242/9B ‘BOLT, 4 BA, c’sk head, micro-switch mounting 2 - c 4/179 

3014 | E.B1.20.2619 HOMeING, plunger, group 1 a c 14/180 

: i ft [Spares for:— 
E.B1.20.2627 ‘BUSH | 1 DTD412 = 

3015 | E.B2.20.9029 ‘LATCH, Undercarriage door up’, group 1 - B | 4/181 
: i 1 f iConsisting of:— 

3006 | E.B1.20.2253 ‘BOLT, special, mechanism control 1 S96 c | 4/182 
it connecting 

E.B1.20.2467 ‘BUSH, main pivot 2 | oTD412 — 14/183 |. 

Restricted 

i? A 
poe



14 
— 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JD7 

MAIN PLANE 
ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO PORT WING 

Cl. of . 
R F No. Equip. Fig ef. No. Part No. Pi ied Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

1:2:3:4'5'6:7 LM 

29794 | E.B2.20.8715 :HOOK: 1 S96 c | 4/184 
or A . . . 

E.B2.20.8717 Skit 2 
28M/5808573 | A27/CS NUT: 2 BA, slotted 1 - c | 4/185 
28M/1007403 | A27/ET :NUT, #/4” BSF, thin 1 - c | 4/186 

10766 | E.B2.20.8995 :PEN,: locating 1 S96 Cc | 4/187 
28P/1006943 | SP9/C6 ‘PEN, ‘split 1 - c | 4/188 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E : :WASHER, 1/4” BSF, plain 1 _ c | 4/189 

3018 | E.B1.20.2629 : LEVER, door trip, group 1 - B | 4/190 
ii ff iSpares for:— : 

2A/9500409 | SKEFCO {BEARING 1 = c_| 4/191 
CBS.0O 53 

28D/1200119 | A25/4C ‘pouri2 BA, hex. head 1 - c | 4/192 
28M/5808573 | A27/CS iNUT, 2 BA, slotted 1 - c | 4/193 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : I PEN, ‘split, 1/16” dia. x 1” long 1 - c | 4/194 

3019 | E.B1.20.3403 ‘LEVER, trip 1 L65 c | 4/195 
3020 | £.B1.20.8295 LINK, plunger 1 L65 c | 4/196 
3021 | E.B1.20.2633 : LINK-PLATE, for bell-crank 2 | DTDS46 c | 4/197 
3022 | E.B1.20.8291 : LINK- PLATE, for trigger, L.H. 1 L65 c | 4/198 
3023 | £.B1.20.8292 : LINK- PLATE, for trigger, R.H. 1 L65 c |4/199 
3024 | E.B1,20.8285 LINK PLATE, mechanism travel 1 L65 c | 4/200 

28F/9156370 | SP21 NIPPLE, grease 1 = c | 4/201 
3025 | £.B1.20.8289 NUT, spetial, trunnion, for travel adjustment 1 S96 c | 4/202 

28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 :NUT, stiff, 2 BA, plunger housing and keep- 7 - c | 4/203 
: i ff plate retaining screw 

28M/1278189 | AGS.2001/B/1 :NUT, stiff, 4 BA, for micro-switch mounting 2 _ Cc | 4/204 
. . ‘bolt 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET NUT, 1/4" BSF, thin 1 - Cc | 4/205 
3026 | E.B1.20.2647 ‘ PEEGE;; distance, shouldered, between keep- 2 L65 Cc | 4/206 

i 8 ‘plates 

3027 | E.B1.20.2649 : PLEGE:; ; distance, plain, for keep-plates 3 L65 c | 4/207 
3028 | E.B1.20.2651 : PIECE; distance, for trip lever 2 L65 c | 4/208 
3029 | E.B1.20.2653 : PLEGE; distance, shouldered, for latch pivot 1 S96 c | 4/209 
3030 | E.B1.20.2631 : PEN; dor trip lever and trigger pivot 2 S96 c | 4/210 
3031 | E.B1.20.2635 :PEN, link, long 2 $96 c | 4/211 
3032 | £.B1.20.2637 : PEN, link,:short 1 S96 Cc | 4/212 
3033 | E.B1.20.2641 : PEN, plunger guide 1 S96 c | 4/213 
3034 | E.B1.20.3407 : PEN, trip lever pivot 1 S96 c {4/214 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : PEN, split; 1/16” dia. x 1” long, link 6 - c | 4/215 
: : :washer retaining 

3035 | E.B1.20.2625 : PLUNGER, micro-switch operating 1 S11 | C | 4/216 
3036 | E.B1.20.2621 :PLUG, : ‘plunger spring retaining 1 L65 c | 4/217 
3037 | E.B1.20.8267 :ROD, mechanism travel adjustment 1 - Cc | 4/218 
3038 | EEAS.1/9C ‘SCREW, 2 BA, 120 deg. c’sk head, plunger 7 S96 Cc | 4/219 

: i { { ‘housing and keep-plate retaining 
3039 | E.B1.20.2623 : SPRING, : compression, plunger loading, 16 SWG 1 Spring Cc | 4/220 

: i ff 1X 3'.63 free length Wire 
5378 | E.B1.20.8365 ‘SPRING, torsion, for trip lever, 26 SWG 1 DTD215 Cc |} 4/221 

: or 239 
5CW/10969 t ‘SWITCH, ‘micro 1 - B | 4/222 

3041 | £.81.20.8283 ‘TRIGGER 1 S96 c | 4/223 
3042 | E.B1.20.8287 : TUBE, ‘trunnion nut clamping 1 S96 Cc |4/224 
3043 | E.B1.20.8293 ‘WASHER, link spacing 2 L65 c |4/225 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C : [WASHER, 2 BA, plain, for link pins 6 = Cc | 4/226 |. 
28N/9156370 | SP21 NIPPLE, grease 3 = Cc | 4/227 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JD8 

MAIN PLANE 

ASSEMBLY OF UNDERCARRIAGE TO PORT WING 

No. [oof Fig 
Ref. No. Part No. : Description off Mati. Spec. M.R and 

1:2:3.415:6.7 um. | index 

5275 | &.B1.20.2747 pete distance, for undercarriage door latch 2 L65 Cc |4/228 

3044 | E.B1.20.5091 .PEN,: : hinge, fnain undercarriage door centre 1 S96 Cc {4/229 

4878 | E.B2.20.6229 'PEN; pivot, | main undercarriage latch bell-crank 1 s96 Cc |4/230 

: Attachments: = 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C ‘Bolt, 2:BA, hex. head 3 - Cc {4/231 

28M/5808573 | A27/CS : Nut; :2BA, slotted 3 - C {4/232 |- 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES : Nut; 1/4" BSF, slotted 1 - c 

28P/1006943 | SP9/C6 ‘Pin, split,: 1/16" dia. 3 ais Cc 14/233 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C : Washer, 2BA, thin 3 - C |4/234 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E i Washer, 1 Way BSF, thin 1 = Cc 

5276 | E.B1.20.7575 i, i pivoi, main undercarriage door latch bell- 1 $96 Cc {44/235 

: : icrank, c/w grease nipple 

“Attachments: - 

28D/1214091 | AS.1242/2C : Bolt; 2:BA, ¢'sk head 1 ~ C }4A/236}.- 

5274 | E.B1.20.7587 Stor, t2 = 1 L72 C |4A/237 

3048 | E.B1.20.7583 ‘PIN; pivoi, is main undercarriage door ‘up’ 1 S96 Cc 

a ‘latch jack 

35 | €.B1.20.1481 :SHAFT, main undercarriage pivot 1 $99 C |4c/239}. 
3049 | E.B2.20.1587 {SHIM fot Mester latch 3 | Laminated C_ |4A/240 

: Alumn. 

8986 | E.B2.20.8903 suit, bmecorioge door stop (Mod. 56) QR| Laminated | C 
: Alumn. 

5263 | E.B1.20.5565 TAS, locking for main undercarriage door hinge 1 DTD546 C |4/242 | 

; ‘pin 

 abtsichinents - 

26FZ/5118 | EEAS.134/3C : Bolt; 2: BA, 90 deg. c’sk head. 1 $97 C 14/243 

28M/5808573 | A27/CS : Nut; 2 BA, slotted 1 - C {4/244 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 :Pin, split 1/6" dia. x 1” long 1 = C 14/245 

5272 | €.B1.20.7111 “Tua, ‘bdering, for main undercarriage door 1 DTD625 Cc {4/246 

: : } inboard hinge 
3052 | E.B1.20.5567 2 L65 Cc |4A/247, WASHER, spacing, for main undercarriage ‘up’ 

lock linkage bell-crank 

Restricted 

114,



This file was downloaded 
from the RTFM Library.
Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.

https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

